



\$~58

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 889/2018

SHER ALI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Lakshay Godwani and Mr. Kunal Malhotra, Advocates.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with SI Sudhanshu Singh, PS – Seelampur.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA**

**ORDER**

%

**17.02.2026**

1. Mr. Lakshay Godwani, learned counsel for the appellant submits that he has no instructions in the matter and that the party is not contacting him. Therefore, the order of suspension that was granted as per order dated 04.09.2018 shall stand withdrawn.

2. Issue non-bailable warrant against the appellant to be executed through the SHO concerned, returnable on 07.04.2026.

3. Let court notice be issued to the surety as well.

**CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J**

**FEBRUARY 17, 2026/kd**