



\$~48

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 889/2018

SHER ALI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kunal Malhotra, Advocate  
(DHCLSC)

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA**

**ORDER**

%

**08.04.2026**

1. Advocate Kunal Malhotra has been appointed as legal aid counsel. The submission that was made by the Advocate Mr. Lakshay Godwani on the last hearing date was made on behalf of the legal aid counsel.

2. Issue non-bailable warrant to the appellant to be executed through the Station House Officer concerned.

3. Notice be issued to the surety as well.

4. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the whereabouts of the appellant/accused could not be traced and



therefore, requests for one more opportunity for executing the same.

5. List for hearing on 14.05.2026.

**CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J**

**APRIL 8, 2026/mj**